

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

District Court of Pueblo County
Honorable Victor Reyes, Judge
Case No. 09CR1656

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KELLY OSLUND,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
EMMY A. LANGLEY, Assistant Attorney
General*

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 303-866-4909

E-Mail: emmy.langley@state.co.us

Registration Number: 39075

*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 10CA2453

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The trial court did not err in declining to instruct the jury on the affirmative defense of defense-of-property because the evidence establishes that the theft was already completed when the defendant retrieved his belongings from the victim	5
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue.....	5
B. Relevant facts	6
C. Analysis	13
II. The trial court did not err in instructing the jury that “proof of ownership of the property taken from the person or presence of the victim is immaterial so long as the victim had sufficient control over it at the time of taking.” The theft was already complete when the robbery occurred and thus original ownership of the property was irrelevant	15
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue.....	15
B. Relevant facts	16
C. Analysis	17
III. The People agree that the trial court erred in determining the sentencing range for the defendant’s manslaughter conviction. However, since the court determined that the defendant’s sentence for manslaughter should run concurrently with the defendant’s aggravated robbery sentence, the resentencing will not affect the total years of the defendant’s prison sentence.....	19
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue.....	19
B. Relevant facts	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Analysis	21
IV. The trial court appropriately exercised its discretion in sentencing the defendant to 28 years in prison for aggravated robbery as the applicable sentencing range was ten to 32 years in prison.....	22
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue.....	22
B. Application.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Lopez v. People, 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	22, 24, 25
O’Shaughnessy v. People, 269 P.3d 1233 (2012)	6
People v. Fuller, 791 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1990)	24, 25
People v. Leske, 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998).....	23, 25
People v. Linares-Guzman, 195 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	22
People v. Lucas, 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	16
People v. Miller, 829 P.2d 443 (Colo. App. 1991).....	23
People v. Muckle, 107 P.3d 380 (Colo. 2005)	23
People v. Munsey, 232 P.3d 113 (Colo. App. 2009).....	5
People v. Pahl, 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	16
People v. Preciado-Flores, 66 P. 3d 155 (Colo. App. 2002)	25
People v. Strean, 74 P.3d 387 (Colo. App. 2002).....	23
People v. Torres, 224 P.3d 268 (Colo. App. 2009)	19
People v. Watkins, 613 P.2d 633 (Colo. 1980)	23
People v. Willcoxon, 80 P.3d 817 (Colo. App. 2002).....	22
STATUTES	
§ 18-1-102.5, C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 18-1.3-401(1), C.R.S. (2012).....	25
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S. (2011).....	21, 25
§ 18-1.3-401(8)(a), C.R.S. (2011)	21, 25
§ 18-1.3-401(10), C.R.S. (2011).....	21
§ 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(II), C.R.S. (2011)	21
§ 18-3-104(1)(a), C.R.S. (2011)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-4-302(1)(c), C.R.S. (2012).....	25
§ 18-4-302(3), C.R.S. (2012).....	25
